CITY OF BEDFORD, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO. 017-23

ORDINANCE NO. <u>017-23</u> PID NO. 110609

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF STATE ROUTE 14 FROM THE WESTERN CORPORATION LIMIT TO THE EASTERN CORPORATION LIMIT, LYING WITHIN THE CITY OF BEDFORD, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, on the 19th day of December, 2022, the LPA enacted legislation proposing cooperation with the Director of Transportation for the described project:

The project consists of improvements to Broadway Avenue (SR 14) from the West corporation limit to the East corporation limit, including planning; partial and full depth repairs; resurfacing; joint repair; curb and drive apron replacements where warranted; curb ramp replacement; pavement markings, and pedestrian pushbutton modifications, lying within the City of Bedford; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bedford shall cooperate with the Director of Transportation in the above described project as follows:

The City agrees to assume and bear one hundred percent (100%) of the entire cost of the improvement, less the amount of Federal-aid and State funds set aside by the Director of Transportation for the financing of the improvement from funds allocated by the Federal Highway Administration, U.S. Department of Transportation.

The share of the cost of the LPA is now estimated in the amount of **One Million Two Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Six Dollars and Zero Cents, (\$1,296,546.00),** but said estimated amount is to be adjusted in order that the LPA's ultimate share of said improvement shall correspond with said percentages of actual costs when said actual costs are determined; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Transportation has approved said legislation proposing cooperation and has caused to be made plans and specifications and an estimate of cost and expense for improving the above described highway and has transmitted copies of the same to this legislative authority; and

WHEREAS, the LPA desires the Director of Transportation to proceed with the aforesaid highway improvement.

CITY OF BEDFORD, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO. 017-23

ORDINANCE NO. <u>017-23</u> PID NO. 110609

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Bedford, County of Cuyahoga, and the State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the estimated sum of One Million Two Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Six Dollars and Zero Cents (\$1, 296,546.00) is hereby appropriated for the improvement described above and the fiscal officer is hereby authorized and directed to issue an order on the treasurer for said sum upon the requisition of the Director of Transportation to pay the cost and expense of said improvement. We hereby agree to assume in the first instance, the share of the cost and expense over and above the amount to be paid from Federal funds. The Finance Director is hereby authorized to pay said sum from ARPA Fund 217 and Capital Improvements Fund 403

Section 2. That the LPA hereby requests the Director of Transportation to proceed with the aforesaid highway improvement.

Section 3. That the LPA enter into a contract with the State, and that City Manager be, and is hereby authorized to execute said contract, providing for the payment of the LPA the sum of money set forth herein above for improving the described project.

Section 4. That the LPA transmit to the Director of Transportation a fully executed copy of this Ordinance.

<u>Section 5</u>. This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the City of Bedford.

WHEREFORE, this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest date permitted by law.

| | Stanley C. Koci, Mayor – President of Council |
|---|---|
| | |
| | |
| | Tracy M. Simons, Clerk of Council |
| | |
| Prepared and approved as to legal content by: John J. Mo | |
| | John J. Montello, Law Director |

PASSED: February 21, 2023

CITY OF BEDFORD, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO. 017-23

ORDINANCE NO. <u>017-23</u> PID NO. <u>110609</u>

I, Tracy M. Simons, Clerk of Council, of the City of Bedford, Ohio do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number 017-23 passed on the 21st day of February, 2023.

Tracy M. Simons, Clerk of Council

CERTIFIED: February 22, 2023